

INTERNATIONAL FEDERATION OF SPORT CLIMBING

XXII IFSC GENERAL ASSEMBLY

11-12 APRIL 2025 LARNACA, CYPRUS

AGENDA

FRIDAY 11 APRIL 2025

- 1. CALL TO ORDER
- 2. WELCOME OF AUTHORITIES
- 3. MINUTES [Ref. Document 3.1_2024_IFSC_XXI_GA_Minutes_v2_TBA]
 - 3.1. Vote to approve the minutes of the XXI IFSC General Assembly, 22-23 March 2024
- 4. MEMBERSHIP [Ref. Document 4_2025_IFSC_GA_Membership_Report]
 - 4.1. DEMOCRATIC REPUBLIC OF THE CONGO

Admission of the Congolese Federation:

Vote to ratify the admission of the Congolese Federation of Sport Climbing (FCES) as IFSC Member representing the Democratic Republic of Congo.

42 IRAC

Admission of the Iraqi Federation:

Vote to ratify the admission of the Iraq Climbing Federation (ICF) as IFSC Member representing Iraq.

4.3. CAMBODIA

Name change for the Cambodia Federation from Cambodia Federation from Cambodia Climbing Federation (CCF) to Cambodia Climbing and Hiking Federation (CCHF).

4.4. BRAZIL

Name change for the Brazilian Federation from Brazilian Federation from Brazilian Association of Sport Climbing (ABEE) to Brazilian Confederation of Sport Climbing (CBEscalada).

4.5. KYRGYZSTAN

Name change for the Kyrgyz Federation from Kyrgyz Federation from Federation of Mountaineering Rock and Ice Climbing of Kyrgyz Republic (FMRICK) to Mountaineering and Sport Climbing Federation of Kyrgyz Republic (MSCFKR).

- 5. ADDRESS BY THE PRESIDENT
- 6. REPORT OF THE SECRETARY GENERAL
- 7. REPORT OF THE GENERAL DIRECTOR

iFSC

INTERNATIONAL FEDERATION OF SPORT CLIMBING

8. FINANCE [Ref. Folder 8. Finance]

- 8.1. Report of the Treasurer
- 8.2. Presentation of the Financial Statements, report of the Auditor and vote to approve the 2024 Audit and Financial Statements: discharge of the Treasurer and of the Executive Board
- 8.3. Presentation and vote to approve the 2025 Provisional Budget
- 8.4. Vote to ratify the appointment of the external Auditor for the year 2025
- 8.5. Risk and Finance Commission Report

9. GENERAL AFFAIRS [Ref. Folder 9. General Affairs]

9.1. Statutes

Vote to approve the proposed Statutes amendments related to IPC compliance and eSports.

- 9.2. Terms of Reference
 - 9.2.1. Vote to approve Annex 1 Terms of Reference of the Athletes' Commission
 - 9.2.2. Vote to approve Annex 2 Terms of Reference of the Disciplinary Commission
 - 9.2.3. Vote to approve Annex 3 Terms of Reference of the Ethics Commission
- 9.3. Disciplinary Rules

Vote to approve the revised Disciplinary Rules

10. DISCIPLINARY COMMISSION

10.1. Report of activities

11. ETHICS COMMISSION

11.1. Report of activities

12. CONTINENTAL COUNCILS

- 12.1. IFSC Africa Report
- 12.2. IFSC Asia Report
- 12.3. IFSC Europe Report
- 12.4. IFSC Oceania Report
- 12.5. IFSC Pan America Report

13. MEDIA AND COMMUNICATIONS

- 13.1. Media and Communications updates
- 13.2. Overview of IOC media data from Paris 2024

14. SPORT

- 14.1. 2024 Season report
- 14.2. Sport updates
 - 14.2.1. World ranking, rules update cycle 2025-2029
 - 14.2.2. 2025 Season overview: format and event updates
 - 14.2.3. Official Sport Equipment
 - 14.2.4. eSports
- 14.3. Olympic and Paralympic Games
 - 14.3.1. Paris 2024: key takeaways
 - 14.3.2. YOG Dakar 2026 update
 - 14.3.3. LA 2028: preparation for Olympic and Paralympic Games LA 2028
- 14.4. World Championship 2027 [Ref. Document 14.4_2025_IFSC_WCH_2027_Evaluation]
 - 14.4.1. Bid presentation: WCH Beijing, CHN
 - 14.4.2. Bid presentation: WCH Brno, CZE

Vote to approve the host city of the World Championships 2027

15. SUSTAINABILITY

15.1. Report of the Sustainability Working Group



INTERNATIONAL FEDERATION OF SPORT CLIMBING

16. ATHLETES' COMMISSION

16.1. Report of activities

17. MEDICAL AND ANTI-DOPING

17.1. Report of activities

18. PARA CLIMBING COMMISSION

18.1. Report of activities

19. RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT

19.1. Research and Development updates

Close of business day.



INTERNATIONAL FEDERATION OF SPORT CLIMBING

SATURDAY 12 APRIL 2025

20. CALL TO ORDER

21. ELECTIONS [Ref. Folder 21. Elections]

- 21.1. Report of the Nomination Committee
- 21.2. Presentation, Q&A, and vote to elect the IFSC Executive Board for the term 2025-2029
- 21.3. Presentation and appointment of the members of the Disciplinary Commission and Ethics Commission

22. HONORARY AWARDS

23. FUTURE MEETINGS

- 23.1. XXIII IFSC General Assembly, 2026 [Ref. Document 23.1_2026_IFSC_GA_Application_KSA] Vote to select the host city of the XXIII IFSC General Assembly, 2026
- 23.2. XXIV IFSC General Assembly, 2027

 Vote to select the host city of the XXIV IFSC General Assembly, 2027

24. CLOSING REMARKS

End of the XXII IFSC General Assembly.